

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

Dan M. Berkovitz, General Counsel
Jonathan L. Marcus, Deputy General Counsel
Robert B. Wasserman, Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk
Martin B. White, Assistant General Counsel
Robert A. Schwartz, Assistant General Counsel

Three Lafayette Plaza
1155 21st Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20581
(202) 418-5000
rschwartz@cftc.gov

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:
MF GLOBAL Inc.,

Debtor.

Case No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA

KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01754 (MG)

**BRIEF OF THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3
STANDARD OF REVIEW 7
DISCUSSION..... 8
 I. The Full Face Value of the Letter of Credit Is Customer Property. 8
 II. There Is No Requirement that the Trustee Present a Certification of Default –
 Prior to the Expiration Date or at Any Other Time. 12
 III. Rule 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E) Is a Lawful Exercise of the Commission’s Exclusive
 Jurisdiction over Transactions Involving Futures..... 14
CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnett v. Comm’r, 473 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 7, 8, 13

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 8

CFTC v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8

Coast Cities Truck Sales, Inc. v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Co., 147 B.R. 674 (D.N.J. 1992) 14

Costello v. Grundon, 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Durwick, LLC v. Doe, No. 11-1723, 2012 WL 2946877 (D. Colo. Bankr. June 1, 2012) 14

First Commercial Bank v. Gotham Originals, Inc., 64 N.Y.2d 287 (1985) 13

In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig., 06 Civ. 6677,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66208 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007)..... 15

In re Edgewater Med. Ctr., 373 B.R. 845 (N.D. Ill. Bankr. 2007)..... 14

In re UBS AG ERISA Litig., No. 08 Civ. 6696,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51806 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2012) 15

Leist v. Simplot, 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 16

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 8

Lumber Liquidators, Inc. v. Stone Mt. Carpet Mills, Inc., No. 3:08-cv-573,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59388 (E.D. Va. July 10, 2009) 9

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 8

NRA of Am., Inc. v. Reno, 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

Reich v. Gateway Press, 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 10

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond, 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995) 15

Sullivan v. Willock, 854 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1988) 14

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) 8

Transactive Corp. v. United States, 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 10

Twp. of Spring v. Std. Ins. Co., No. 09-5518,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59241 (E.D. Pa. June 1, 2011) 9

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 8

Union Carbide Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, _ F.3d_, No. 11-2552,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 18876 (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2012) 8

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 8

Wong v. Holder, 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 5

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)..... 3, 16, 17

7 U.S.C. § 5(b) 3

7 U.S.C. § 6d..... 3

7 U.S.C. § 6f 3

7 U.S.C. § 12a..... 3, 4

7 U.S.C. § 24..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 27a..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 761(10)	4, 10
11 U.S.C. § 762(b)	1
11 U.S.C. § 766(h)	4, 12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act, P.L. 111-203, § 725, 124 Stat. 1376, 1685 (July 21, 2010)	16

Federal Regulations and Register Releases

17 C.F.R. § 3.10	16
17 C.F.R. § 23.201	16
17 C.F.R. § 39.13	4
17 C.F.R. § 190.02	5, 9
17 C.F.R. § 190.04	9
17 C.F.R. § 190.05	9
17 C.F.R. § 190.07	9
17 C.F.R. § 190.08	3, 5
<i>Bankruptcy</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 57535 (proposed Nov. 24, 1981)	5, 9, 10, 13
<i>Bankruptcy</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983)	passim

Legislative History

146 Cong. Rec. E2181 (Dec. 14, 2000) (Rep. Ewing)	16
146 Cong. Rec. S11855 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Gramm)	16
146 Cong. Rec. S11918 (Dec. 15, 2000) (Sen. Lugar)	16
H.R. Rep. 93-1383 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894	16
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	4

Other Authorities

<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993)	9
